

IN THE UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT
FOR THE DISTRICT OF COLUMBIA

AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION,

FEMHEALTH USC, INC., d/b/a
CARAFEM,

MILO WORLDWIDE LLC,

PEOPLE FOR THE ETHICAL
TREATMENT OF ANIMALS, INC.,

Plaintiffs,

v.

WASHINGTON METROPOLITAN
AREA TRANSIT AUTHORITY, et al.,

Defendants.

§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§
§

CIVIL ACTION NO. 1:17-cv-01598-TSC

DEFENDANTS’ MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
FACTUAL BACKGROUND	3
A. WMATA Closes Its Advertising Space and Adopts Advertising Guidelines.	3
B. WMATA Rejects Plaintiffs’ Ads.	4
C. Plaintiffs Sue WMATA and the Court Denies Plaintiff’s Milo Worldwide’s Request for Preliminary Injunction.	6
ARGUMENT	7
I. STANDARDS FOR RULE 12(C) MOTION FOR JUDGMENT ON THE PLEADINGS.	7
II. PLAINTIFF MILO WORLDWIDE’S CLAIMS ARE MOOT.	8
III. SOVEREIGN IMMUNITY BARS PLAINTIFFS’ CLAIMS AGAINST WMATA.....	10
IV. THE SIXTH CLAIM FOR RELIEF SHOULD BE DISMISSED BECAUSE THE <i>ACCARDI</i> DOCTRINE DOES NOT APPLY TO WMATA.....	15
V. PLAINTIFFS LACK STANDING TO CHALLENGE GUIDELINE 13.....	17
CONCLUSION.....	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

ACLU Found. v. Wash. Metropolitan Area Transit Auth.,
303 F. Supp. 3d 11 (D.D.C. 2018) 7

Am. Freedom Def. Initiative v. Suburban Mobility Auth. for Regional Transp.,
698 F.3d 885 (6th Cir. 2012)..... 13

American Freedom Defense Initiative v. WMATA,
901 F.3d 356 (D.C. Cir. 2018) 3, 7

Archdiocese of Washington v. WMATA,
897 F.3d 314 (D.C. Cir. 2018) *passim*

Armstrong v. FAA,
515 F.3d 1294 (D.C. Cir. 2008) 9

Ashcroft v. Iqbal,
556 U.S. 662 (2009)..... 8, 19

Banneker Ventures, LLC v. Graham,
798 F.3d 1119 (D.C. Cir. 2015)..... 12

Bd. of Curators of Univ. of Mo. v. Horowitz,
435 U.S. 78 (1978)..... 16

Beebe v. WMATA,
129 F.3d 1283 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 12

Bell Atlantic Corp. v. Twombly,
550 U.S. 544 (2007)..... 19

Burkhart v. WMATA,
112 F.3d 1207 (D.C. Cir. 1997)..... 12

C.G.B. v. Wolf,
464 F. Supp. 3d 174 (D.D.C. 2020) 16

CAMP Legal Def. Fund, Inc. v. City of Atlanta,
451 F.3d 1257 (11th Cir. 2006)..... 18

City of Los Angeles v. Lyons,
461 U.S. 95 (1983)..... 9

Cope v. Scott,
45 F.3d 445 (D.C. Cir. 1995) 12

Covenant Media of S.C., LLC v. City of North Charleston,
493 F.3d 421 (4th Cir. 2007)..... 18

Ex Parte Young,
209 U.S. 123 (1908)..... 2

Hess v. Port Authority Trans-Hudson Corp.,
513 U.S. 30 (1994)..... 11

Independence Inst. v. FEC,
216 F. Supp. 3d 176 (D.D.C. 2016) 9, 10

KiSKA Const. Corp. v. WMATA,
321 F.3d 1151 (D.C. Cir. 2003)..... 12, 13, 14

Lehman v. City of Shaker Heights,
418 U.S. 298 (1974)..... 13

Lujan v. Defenders of Wildlife,
504 U.S. 555 (1992)..... 17

*McBryde v. Comm. to Review Circuit Council Conduct and Disability Orders of the Judicial
Conference of the U.S.*,
264 F.3d 52 (D.C. Cir. 2001) 8

Murphy v. Dep’t of Air Force,
326 F.R.D. 47 (D.D.C. 2018)..... 7

Newdow v. Roberts,
603 F.3d 1002 (D.C. Cir. 2010) 9, 10

Old Town Trolley Tours of Wash., Inc. v. WMATA,
129 F.3d 201 (D.C. Cir. 1997) 11

Osorio v. Gallo,
No. 3:19-CV-151 (VAB), 2020 WL 1531300 (D. Conn. Mar. 31, 2020) 16

Oviedo v. WMATA,
948 F.3d 386 (D.C. Cir. 2020) 11

Padula v. Webster,
822 F.2d 97 (D.C. Cir. 1987) 15

Paeteria La Michoacana, Inc v. Productos Lacteos Tocumbo S.A. De C.V.,
69 F. Supp. 3d 175 (D.D.C. 2014) 9

People for the Ethical Treatment of Animals, Inc. v. United States Fish & Wildlife Serv.,
59 F. Supp. 3d 91 (D.D.C. 2014) 8

Planned Parenthood of Wis., Inc. v. Azar,
 942 F.3d 512 (D.C. Cir. 2019) 9, 10

Price v. Barr,
 No. CV 19-3672 (CKK), 2021 WL 230135 (D.D.C. Jan. 22, 2021) 7

Prime Media, Inc. v. City of Brentwood,
 485 F.3d 343 (6th Cir. 2007)..... 18

Rhodes v. Superior Court of D.C.,
 No. CV 17-0698 (JDB), 2018 WL 4828404 (D.D.C. Oct. 4, 2018) 8

Ridley v. Mass. Bay Transp. Auth.,
 390 F.3d 65 (1st Cir. 2004) 13

Schneider v. Chandler,
 No. 16CV6560 (DLC), 2018 WL 770395 (S.D.N.Y. Feb. 7, 2018) 16

Spirit of Aloha Temple v. Cnty. of Maui,
 384 F. Supp. 3d 1231 (D. Haw. 2019) 18

Steenholdt v. FAA,
 314 F.3d 633 (D.C. Cir. 2003) 15

Susan B. Anthony List v. Driehaus,
 573 U.S. 149 (2014)..... 17

Thomas Brooks Chartered v. Burnett,
 920 F.2d 634 (10th Cir. 1990)..... 16

United States ex rel. Accardi v. Shaughnessy,
 347 U.S. 260 (1954)..... *passim*

United States v. Gaubert,
 499 U.S. 315 (1991)..... 12

Vanover v. Hantman,
 77 F. Supp. 2d 91 (D.D.C. 1999) 16

Watters v. WMATA,
 295 F.3d 36 (D.C. Cir. 2002) 11, 12

Webster v. Doe,
 486 U.S. 592 (1988)..... 16

Will v. Mich. Dep’t of State Police,
 491 U.S. 58 (1989)..... 11

STATUTES

42 U.S.C. § 1983.....10, 11, 17

D.C. Code § 9-1107.1 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Charles Alan Wright & Arthur R. Miller,
Federal Practice & Procedure (3d ed. 2004)..... 7, 8

M. Ridgeway, Interstate Compacts: A Question of Federalism (1971).....11
